2019 are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2018. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for
the six months ended 30 June 2019 should be read in conjunction with the annual financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

11Interim Report 2019

On 1 January 2019, the Group has adopted all the new and revised Hong Kong Financial
Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), amendments and interpretations that are effective from
that date and are relevant to its operations. Except for the adoption of HKFRS 16, the
adoption of other new/revised HKFRSs, amendments and interpretations has no material
effect on the results reported for the current or prior periods.

The Group has applied HKFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach. The
cumulative effect of initial application will be recognised as an adjustment to the opening
of equity as at 1 January 2019 and will not restate the comparative information.

The following table summarise the impact of adopting HKFRS 16 on the balances as at 1
January 2019 and 31 December 2018 of the Group’s consolidated statement of financial
position.

At 31 December 2018

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 6,858 1,790 8,648

Others 343,171 – 343,171

Total assets 350,029 1,790 351,819

Trade and other payables 180,721 1,860 182,581

Others 33,622 – 33,622

Total liabilities 214,343 1,860 216,203

Retained earnings 72,935 (70) 72,865

Others 62,751 – 62,751

Total equity 135,686 (70) 135,616

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

12 Future Data Group Limited

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

3.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group’s business is organised into three segments:

(i)	 system integration;

(ii)	 maintenance services; and,

(iii)	 cyber security services

Segment revenue and profit contribution are:

(a)	 Business segments:

Three months ended 30 June

2019 2018

System
integration

Maintenance
services

Cyber
security
services Total

System
integration

Maintenance
services

Cyber
security
services Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Total segment revenue 96,794 34,222 7,337 138,353 65,612 28,591 6,858 101,061

Inter-segment revenue – – (1,607) (1,607) – – – –

Revenue from external customers 96,794 34,222 5,730 136,746 65,612 28,591 6,858 101,061

Gross profit/segment results 8,031 7,005 1,447 16,483 7,951 8,963 3,190 20,104

Other income, net 1,244 263

Selling and administrative expenses (21,771) (18,228)

Finance costs (400) (301)

(Loss)/profit before income tax (4,444) 1,838

Income tax credit/(expense) 804 (440)

(Loss)/profit for the period (3,640) 1,398

13Interim Report 2019

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018

System
integration

Maintenance
services

Cyber
security
services Total

System
integration

Maintenance
services

Cyber
security
services Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Total segment revenue 159,478 63,133 11,754 234,365 141,530 48,453 13,421 203,404

Inter-segment revenue – – (1,607) (1,607) – – – –

Revenue from external customers 159,478 63,133 10,147 232,758 141,530 48,453 13,421 203,404

Gross profit/segment results 10,269 15,921 1,667 27,857 16,961 14,996 7,574 39,531

Other income, net 4,115 1,337

Selling and administrative expenses (40,172) (39,472)

Finance costs (772) (490)

(Loss)/profit before income tax (8,972) 906

Income tax credit/(expense) 422 (689)

(Loss)/profit for the period (8,550) 217

(b)	 Geographic information:

Three months ended Six months ended

30 June 30 June

2019 2018 2019 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Korea 131,016 94,203 222,611 189,983

Hong Kong 5,730 6,858 10,147 13,421

Total 136,746 101,061 232,758 203,404

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements